
 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Hall, 5th floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON  L8P 4Y5 

Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935        Fax (905) 546-4202 

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
Minor Variance 

 
 

You are receiving this notice because you are either:  
 

 Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property  
 Applicant/agent on file, or 
 Person likely to be interested in this application  

 

 
 

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:27 
 
APPLICANTS: Benito Nunez, owner 
     
SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 951 Millgrove Side Rd., Flamborough  
 
ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended  
 
ZONING: "S1" (Settlement Residential) district  
 
PROPOSAL: To permit the construction of a second storey addition to the existing 

Single Detached Dwelling, the construction of the new front porch 
and rear deck, and construction of an Accessory Building (shed) in 
the rear yard notwithstanding that: 

 
1. The lot has no frontage along a street whereas the by-law requires each lot to have  
frontage of at least 4.5m along a street. 
 
2. A minimum side yard of 1.2m shall be provided instead of the minimum side yard  
setback of 3.0m required for accessory buildings having a gross floor area greater than  
18.0m². 
 
This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below: 
 

 
DATE:  
TIME:  
PLACE:   
 

 
Thursday, February 18th, 2021 
2:45 p.m. 
Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details) 
To be streamed at 
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
for viewing purposes only 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you 
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions, 
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee. 
 
Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or 
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for 
registering to participate.  
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MORE INFORMATION 
 
For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:  
 

 Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment 
 Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935  
 Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca 

 
DATED: February 2nd, 2021. 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Jamila Sheffield, 
      Secretary-Treasurer 
      Committee of Adjustment 
  
 
Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the 
Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the 
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact 
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of 
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public. 





















PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Building Division

71 Main Street West
Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, L8P 4Y5

Phone:  905.546.2720   Fax:  905.546.2764
www.hamilton.ca

December 21, 2020 FILE: ALR
FOLDER: 20-195696-00 ALR
ATTENTION OF: Robyn Reid
TELEPHONE NO: (905) 546-2424
EXTENSION: 4769

Uina D'Acosta-Calheiros
563 RAPHAEL AVE   
MISSISSAUGA, ON L5G 4W9

Attention: Uina D'Acosta-Calheiros

Re: APPLICABLE LAW REVIEW – ZONING COMPLIANCE REVIEW
Present Zoning: Settlement Residential (S1) Zone, Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200
Address: 951 MILLGROVE SIDEROAD FLAMBOROUGH, ON

An Applicable Law Review respecting Zoning By-law Compliance has been completed and the 
following comments are provided.

COMMENTS:

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a second storey addition to the existing Single 
Detached Dwelling, construction of the new front porch and rear deck, and construction of 
an Accessory Building (shed) in the rear yard.

2. The use of a Single Detached Dwelling and building accessory thereto is permitted at this 
location.

3. There is insufficient information in Building Division records to determine the last recognized 
use of this property.

4. A successful application for a minor variance will be required to facilitate the proposed 
construction as this property does not have frontage on a street as required by Section 4.3 
a) of the Zoning By-law, as noted in the table below.  For the purpose of this application, it is 
assumed the front lot line will be the lot line abutting the Private Road, deemed to be the 
easterly lot line.

5. The following comments are provided on the assumption that a successful application for a 
Minor Variance will be completed.  Until such time that a Minor Variance application receives 
final and binding approval, the proposed construction shall not be permitted.

6. The proposed development has been reviewed and compared to the standards of the S1 
zone, as indicated in the following chart:

Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming



Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming

Section 12.3 Settlement Residential (S1) Zone

Hamilton Zoning By-law 05-200, as amended by By-law 15-173

Section 12.3.3 Regulations

Minimum Lot Area

Section 12.3.3 a) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

0.4 hectares 0.203 hectares (2033 
square metres)

Deemed to comply – 
see Section 4.12 d) 
of the Zoning By-

law – Vacuum 
Clause

Minimum Lot Width

Section 12.3.3 b) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

30.0 metres 28.04 metres Deemed to comply – 
see Section 4.12 d) 
of the Zoning By-

law – Vacuum 
Clause

Minimum Front Yard

Section 12.3.3 c) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

7.5 metres 10.88 metres Conforming 

Minimum Side Yard

Section 12.3.3 d) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

3.0 metres Northerly – 4.5 metres

Southerly – 9.2 metres

Conforming 

Minimum Rear Yard
Section 12.3.3 e) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

7.5 metres 53.65 metres Conforming 

Maximum Building 
Height 

Section 12.3.3 f) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

10.5 metres Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

NOTE:  the applicant 
shall provide the 
proposed building 
height in accordance 
with the definition of 
“Building Height” and 
“Grade” as defined 
within the Zoning By-
law (see comment 7 
below table)

Maximum Capacity for 
Residential Care 
Facility 

Section 12.3.3 g) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Shall not exceed 6 residents A Residential Care 
Facility is not proposed 

n/a

Home Business 
Regulations

In accordance with the 
requirements of Section 4.21 of 

A Home Business is not 
proposed 

n/a



Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming

Section 12.3.3 h) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

this By-law.

Accessory Buildings 

Section 12.3.3 i) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

In accordance with the 
requirements of Sections 4.8 and 
4.8.1 of this By-law

See table below See table below

Parking 

Section 12.3.3 j) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

In accordance with the 
requirements of Section 5 of this 
By-law.

See table below See table below 

Section 4 General Provisions

Frontage on a Street 

Section 4.3 a) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

No lot shall have built upon it a 
building for any purpose in any 
zone unless the lot abuts a street 
for a minimum of 4.5 metres. 
Provided, however, that where a lot 
is separated from a street by land 
owned by the City or the Province 
of Ontario which land is held by 
such public agency for future road 
widening purposes or as a 0.3 
metre reserve, a building may be 
erected upon such lot if registered 
rights-of-way giving access to a 
street have been granted and such 
access scheme is part of a 
Development Agreement pursuant 
to the Planning Act.

This lot does not have 
frontage on a street 

Non-conforming 

Permitted Yard 
Encroachments 

Section 4.6 a) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

The usual projections of window 
sills, chimney breasts, belt 
courses, cornices, eaves, troughs 
and other similar architectural 
features, ductwork, venting and 
other similar appurtenances may 
be permitted in any required yard, 
provided that no such feature shall 
project more than 0.6 metres into 
the required yard, or to a maximum 
of half the distance of the required 
yard, whichever is the lesser;

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Permitted Yard 
Encroachments 

Section 4.6 d) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

A porch, deck or canopy may 
encroach into any required yard to 
a maximum of 1.5 metres, or to a 
maximum of half the distance of 
the required yard, whichever is the 
lesser;

The proposed front porch 
is not shown to encroach 
into the required front 
yard 

The proposed rear deck is 
not shown to encroach 

Conforming 



Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming

into the required rear yard 

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8 of Hamilton 
Zoning By-law 05-200

Unless otherwise provided for in 
this By-law, no accessory building 
shall be used for human habitation.

The proposed accessory 
building is noted to be 
used for a shed

Conforming 

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 a) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

No accessory building shall be 
located within a front yard

The proposed accessory 
building is shown to be 
located within the rear 
yard

Conforming 

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 b) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

All buildings accessory to a 
residential use shall not exceed 
30% lot coverage of the yard in 
which the accessory buildings are 
located, including areas devoted 
exclusively to parking, to a 
maximum of 97 square metres. 
This regulation shall not apply to 
an inground swimming pool.

The proposed accessory 
building is shown to 
occupy less than 30% of 
the rear yard and provide 
a floor area less than 
19.26 square metres 

Conforming 

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 c) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Accessory buildings having a 
maximum gross floor area of less 
than 10.0 square metres and a 
maximum building height of 3.0 
metres may be located in a 
required rear yard or a required 
side yard.

The proposed accessory 
building provides a floor 
area greater than 10.0 
square metres

n/a

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 d) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Buildings accessory to a residential 
use shall have a maximum building 
height of 5.0 metres. The 
maximum height of the underside 
of any fascia eaves, overhang or 
the lower ends of the roof joists, 
rafters or trusses shall be 3.0 
metres.

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 e) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

The following regulations shall 
apply to buildings accessory to a 
residential use which have a gross 
floor area between 10.0 square 
metres and 18 square metres: 

i) Side Yard 0.6 metres 

ii) Rear Yard 0.6 metres 

iii) In no case shall an eave or 
gutter extend more than .3 metres 
into a required yard; and, iv) 
Where such accessory building is 
designed and intended for parking 
of motor vehicles, such accessory 
building shall be set back a 
minimum of 6.0 metres from any 
street line.

The proposed accessory 
building provides a floor 
area greater than 18.0 
square metres

n/a



Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 f) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Except as noted in clause d), 
accessory buildings greater than 
18 square metres in gross floor 
area shall comply with all other 
regulations required for the 
dwelling type to which the building 
is accessory to.

The proposed accessory 
structure is shown to be 
located a minimum of 1.2 
metres from the northerly 
side lot line 

Non-conforming 

NOTE: a minimum 
side yard of 3.0 
metres is required to 
be provided, as 
outlined in Section 
12.3.3 d), as noted in 
table above

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 g) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Buildings greater than 18 square 
metres of gross floor area and 
accessory to an Institutional use 
shall conform to the regulations of 
the principle use.

An Institutional use is not 
proposed 

n/a

Accessory Buildings

Section 4.8.1 h) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Buildings greater than 18 square 
metres in gross floor area and 
accessory to a Commercial use 
shall conform to the regulations of 
the principle Use.

A Commercial use is not 
proposed 

n/a

Mechanical and Unitary 
Equipment 

Section 4.9 of Hamilton 
Zoning By-law 05-200

Air conditioners and pumps 
(including heat pumps and 
swimming pool pumps) and other 
similar mechanical equipment shall 
be located only in accordance with 
the following regulations: 

a) Within a required front yard, 
provided such equipment shall 
have a minimum setback of 3.0 
metres from the street line, a 
minimum setback of 0.6 metres 
from a side lot line and is screened 
from the street by an enclosure or 
landscaping; and,

b) Within a required side yard or 
required rear yard provided such 
equipment has a minimum setback 
of 0.6 metres from the side lot line 
or rear lot line

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Adequate Services
 
Section 4.22 of Hamilton 
Zoning By-law 05-200

Please see Section 4.22 of the 
Zoning By-law for regulations 
related to Adequate Services 

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Special Setbacks 

Section 4.23 of Hamilton 
Zoning By-law 05-200

Setback from a Provincial Highway 
Right-of-Way 

All buildings, structures, required 
parking areas and storm water 
management facilities located on a 
property shall be setback a 
minimum of 14.0 metres from a 
Provincial Highway Right-of-Way

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance

Section 5 Parking 



Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 a) i) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Required parking facilities shall be 
located on the same lot as the use 
requiring the parking.

Parking facilities are 
provided on the same lot 
as the use requiring the 
parking 

Conforming 

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) i) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

On a lot containing a single 
detached dwelling, semi-detached 
dwelling or duplex dwelling in all 
zones:

i) The required parking spaces for 
such dwellings shall be located a 
minimum distance of 5.8 metres 
from the streetline; and,

Greater than 5.8 metres 
provided to the street line 

Conforming 

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) ii) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

ii) No parking spaces shall be 
permitted in a required front yard or 
required flankage yard except as 
otherwise permitted for single 
detached, semi-detached or duplex 
dwellings.

Details not provided  Unable to determine 
compliance 

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) iii) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

iii) A driveway shall be located so 
as to lead directly from a street or 
laneway to a required parking 
space, either within a garage or 
outside, with such driveway having 
a minimum width of 3.0 metres;

It appears the existing 
driveway provides a width 
greater than 3.0 metres

Conforming

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) iv) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

iv) The width of a driveway shall 
not exceed the width of an 
attached garage;

The width of the existing 
driveway exceeds the 
width of the existing 
attached garage 

Existing condition – 
Legally Established 

Non-complying 

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) v) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

v) Notwithstanding Subsection 5.1 
b) iv), on a lot having an attached 
garage less than 5.0 metres in 
width, the driveway may extend 
beyond the width of the garage 
toward the side lot line to a 
maximum width of 5.0 metres and 
no closer than 0.6 metres to the 
side lot line, nearest to the garage;

The width of the existing 
driveway exceeds the 
width of the existing 
attached garage

Existing condition – 
Legally Established 

Non-complying

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) vi) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

vi) In the case of a dwelling unit 
without an attached garage, the 
driveway width shall not exceed 
50% of the lot width or 8.0 metres, 
whichever is less;

An attached garage is 
provided 

n/a 

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) vii) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

vii) Where the driveway is provided 
in the front yard, all other portions 
of the front yard shall be 
landscaped area;

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Parking – Location viii) A maximum of one driveway 
shall be permitted for each dwelling 

One (1) driveway is Conforming 



Required By By-Law Provided Conforming/
Non-Conforming

Section 5.1 b) viii) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

unit, except in the case of: 

1. A corner lot where a maximum 
of one driveway may be permitted 
from each street frontage; or, 

2. On a lot having a minimum width 
of 30.0 metres, a maximum of two 
driveways may be permitted;

proposed 

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) ix) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

ix) On a corner lot, no access 
driveway shall be permitted 
through a daylight triangle; and,

This is not a corner lot n/a

Parking – Location 

Section 5.1 b) x) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

x) In the case of a duplex dwelling, 
the required parking may be 
arranged in tandem.

A duplex dwelling is not 
proposed 

n/a

Parking – Design 
Standards 

Section 5.2 b) i) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Unless permitted by another 
regulation in this By-law, parking 
space sizes shall be:

i) Minimum 3.0 metres in width and 
5.8 metres in length;

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Parking – Design 
Standards 

Section 5.2 c) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

All required parking shall be 
provided with adequate means of 
ingress and egress to and from the 
street or laneway without the 
necessity of moving any other 
motor vehicle, and shall be 
arranged so as not to interfere with 
normal public use of the street or 
laneway. Any parking lot shall 
provide for ingress and egress of 
vehicles to and from a street in a 
forward motion only.

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Parking – Design 
Standards 

Section 5.2 e) i) a) of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Parking Spaces, Driveways and 
Widening(s) in All Zones 

a) Shall be provided and 
maintained with stable surfaces 
such as asphalt, concrete or other 
hard-surfaced material, crushed 
stone or gravel, and shall be 
maintained in a dust free condition;

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 

Parking – Parking 
Schedules 

Section 5.6  c) i)  of 
Hamilton Zoning By-law 
05-200

Residential Uses

Single Detached Dwelling – one (1) 
parking spaces required to be 
provided per dwelling unit 

Details not provided Unable to determine 
compliance 



7. As defined within the Zoning By-law, Building Height and Grade shall mean:

Building Height Shall mean the vertical distance from grade to the uppermost point of the 
building but not including any mechanical penthouse or any portion of a building designed, 
adapted or used for such features as a chimney, smokestack, fire wall, stair tower, fire 
tower, water tower, tank, elevator bulkhead, ventilator, skylight, cooling tower, derrick, 
conveyor, antenna, or any such requisite appurtenance, or a flagpole, display sign, 
ornamental figure, parapet, bell tower or other similar structure. Provided, however, where 
this By-law requires building height to be calculated to determine a minimum rear yard or a 
minimum side yard requirement, building height shall mean the vertical distance between the 
lowest finished grade elevation along the lot line related to such required yard at that point 
closest to the building and the horizontal extension of the uppermost point of the building.

Grade Shall mean the average level of the proposed or finished ground adjoining a building 
calculated along the perimeter of all exterior walls.

8. The proposed construction is subject to the issuance of a building permit from the Building 
Division.  Be advised that Ontario Building Code regulations may require specific setbacks 
and construction types.

9. Demolition of any existing structures may be subject to the issuance of a demolition permit 
from the Building Division.

10. Any proposed fencing shall comply with Hamilton Fence By-law 10-142.
11. The designer shall ensure that the fire access route conforms to the Ontario Building Code.

12. This review is based on the plans submitted with the application.

Yours truly

for the Manager of Building Engineering and Zoning



Uina D'Acosta-Calheiros
563 RAPHAEL AVE   
MISSISSAUGA, ON L5G 4W9
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